CHAPTER LIV.

March 3, 1886. An Act to appropriate money for certain purposes therein named.

Secreta 1. Appropriations for purposes therein named.

- I. To J. W. Webb for transportation of powder.
- 2. To C. C. Miles, for work done for Schate and House.
- 3. To Cook & Webb, for teams.
- 4. To C. C. Pettingell, for board of State Prison Committee.
- 5. To R. O. Strong, for cushions.
- 6. To Charles Dorff, for carrying water.
- 7. To J. H. Lucas, for extra services.
- 8. For painting roof of powder magazine.
- 9. To Secretary of State for services in supervising the State Printing.
- 10. For the purchase of certain copies of the Supreme Court Reports.
- For the payment of such claims as have been allowed by Committee on Claims.
- 12. To Thomas J. York, for furnishing abstract.
- 13. To John A. Stees, for balance due.
- · 14. · To Nathan Spicer, for cleaning clock.
 - 15. To James Davenport, for stationery.
 - 16. To D. D. Merrill for stationery.
 - 17. To Cutter, Secombe & Averill, for stationery.
 - 18. For purchasing paper for publication of State laws, &c.
 - 19. To Robert Kennedy, for subsistence furnished recruits.
 - 20. To Moses Hollister, for recording and keeping records, &c.
 - 21. To C. F. & W. Powell, for hardware furnished to Northern Rangers.
- 2. When act to take effect.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Miscellaneous appropriations.

SECTION 1. That the following sums of money, or so much thereof as may be necessary, be and the same are hereby appropriated out of any moneys in the treasury, belonging to the general revenue fund, not otherwise appropriated.

1st. To J. W. Webb, for transportation of powder to new magazine, thirty-two dollars and fifty cents.

2d. To C. C. Miles, for locks and keys and work done on desks in the halls of the Senate and House of Representatives, sixteen dollars.

3d. To Cook & Webb, for teams furnished State Prison Committee to Stillwater, sixty dollars.

4th. To C. Pettengell, for board of State Prison

Committee, thirty-three dollars and fifty-cents.

5th. To R. O. Strong, for cushions furnished on the order of the Chief Clerk, seven dollars and fifty cents.

6th. To Charles Dorff, for services in carrying water for the Senate and House of Representatives during the session of 1866, ten dollars.

7th. To J. R. Lucas, for extra services in the State Auditor's office and Land office for 1865, two hundred

dollars.

8th. For painting roof of powder magazine and

tools for the Arsenal, fifty dollars.

9th. To the Secretary of State for services in supervising the State printing for 1866, three hundred dollars.

10th. For the purchase of fifty copies of volume two (2) and twenty-five copies of volume three (3) of the Supreme Court Reports, three hundred and thirty-five dollars.

11th. For the payment of such claims as have been allowed by the committee on claims of the present Legislature, according to a schedule on file in the office of the State Auditor, signed by the chairman of said committee and by the chairman of the committee on ways and means, the sum of seven hundred dollars and seventy cents, to be paid out of the Sioux War. Fund; and the Auditor of State is hereby authorized and directed to transfer the balance of such fund to the general revenue fund and notify the State Treasurer of the same.

12th. To Thomas J. Yorks, for furnishing abstracts, by order of Attorney General, one hundred dollars.

13th, To John A. Stees, for balance due on chairs for Supreme Court Room, eighteen dollars.

14th. To Nathan Spicer, for cleaning clock for

Senate Chamber, five dollars.

15th. To James Davenport, for stationery for Senate, as per bill rendered, one hundred and twenty-eight dollars and sixty-three cents.

16th. To D. D. Merrill, for stationery furnished the Senate, as per bill rendered, two hundred and fifty-two

dollars and eight cents.

Miscellaneons appropriations. 17th. To Cutter, Secombe & Averill, for stationery furnished the Senate, one hundred and eighty-two dollars and fifty-five cents.

Miscellaneous appropriations.

18th. For furnishing paper necessary for the publication of the State laws and documents, as provided by law, three thousand dollars.

19th. To Robert Kennedy, for subsistence furnished recruits and others in service of the State, one

hundred dollars, in full of all demands to date.

20th. To Moses Hollister, clerk in Auditor's office, for recording and keeping records of railroad trust deeds and other conveyances of real estate, two hundred dollars.

21st. For claim of C. F. & W. Powell, ninety dollars and thirty-one cents, for hardware furnished to North-

ern Rangers.

SEC. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved March 3, 1866.

CHAPTER LV.

February 25, 1886 An Act to appropriate money to cover deficiencies therein stated for the year 1865.

SECTION 1. Appropriation for deficiencies for eighteen hundred and sixty-five.

- 1. Deficiency of appropriation for incidental expenses of State Prison.
- 2. Deficiency of appropriation for printing Revised Statutes, Executive Documents and other State Printing.
- 3. Deficiency of appropriation for Blind and Deaf mutes.
- 4. Deficiency of appropriation for the support of the Insana.
- 5. Deficiency of appropriation for repairs of State Capitol.
- 6. Deficiency of appropriation for taking the census.
- y. Deficiency of appropriation for expenses of State Geologist.
- Deficiency of appropriation on account of expenses incurred in suppressing Indian hostilities.